Management response 

It is management’s wish to have all statutory fees paid on time but cannot due to cash 

challenges. We have reverted to paying through set-offs and payment plans, though 

at a slow pace, but hope all debts will be cleared. 

One million seven hundred thousand dollars (USD $1,700,000) was paid in April 2017. 

AIDS levy is also being paid through set-offs and NSSA through payment plans. 

Medical Aid is being paid whenever there is a request for medical assistance while the 

PSMAS balance remains outstanding until the issue is heard by the Court.